
DATE: 

TO: 

VIA: 

FROM: 

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Memorandum 

February 2, 2024 

Mayor Alan M. Webber and City Council 
Finance and Quality of Life Committee 

Emily Oster, Finance Director � 
Travis Dutton-Leyda, Chief Procurement Officer � 
Maria Tucker-Sanchez, Community Services Department Director� 

MT 

Julie Sanchez, Youth and Family Services Division Director jjs 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 
Request for Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Service Agreement 23-0563 to extend the term 
to June 30, 2025 the Total Amount of $255,000 for operations of Santa Fe Suites under the fiscal sponsor 
Community Solutions will not change. (Julie Sanchez, Youth and Family Services Division Director, 
tisanchez@santafenm.gov; 505-955-6673) 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
Santa Fe Suites is a recent motel conversion with 82 dedicated units to low income and formerly homeless 
individuals. St Elizabeth Shelter operates the site and provides direct services to the tenants of the Santa Fe 
Suites to ensure that they remain stably housed. Onsite services include case management, counseling, and 
care coordination. Additionally, the Santa Fe Suites is owned by Community Solutions, the agency who 
leads the Built for Zero movement which the City joined in 2018. 

The Youth and Family Services Division has been working closely with the Office of Affordable Housing to 
support and fund organizations who work closely with Santa Fe's unhoused population, understanding that 
solutions to homelessness are multipronged. The Office of Affordable Housing issued a Request for 
Applications (RFA) for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to be used to benefit low- and 
moderate-income residents, including but not limited to, persons who are homeless, persons who have 
disability, the elderly and other special needs groups. 

CDBG funds are administered in accordance with specific federal regulations and eligible activities include 
Housing Activities, Real Property, Public Facilities and Public Improvements, Public Service Activities and 
Other Types of Assistance. Regulations of this type of funding frequently leave gaps in funding for the actual 
services required for such activities to be successful. As such, the Youth and Family Services Division has 
agreed to supplement awarded CDBG funding to allow Santa Fe Suites to continue to provide high-quality 
direct services to their residents. 

The requested funding will continue the direct services to help tenants succeed in permanent housing. 

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
The procurement method is RFA# 23/38/R 
Agreement expires June 30th, 2025 
This is a one-time allocation and will not be available for future Requests for Applications 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 
The FY24 Munis contract number is 3204242 

PROJECT LEDGER: 



NA 

FUNDING SOURCE: 
The funding source is: 
Fund Name/Number: Fund 240 
Munis Org Name/Number: Human Services/2400122 
Munis Object Name/Number: Other Consulting/510340 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
The Community Health and Safety Department respectfully requests your review and approval. 



Signature: � ruck 

Email: metucker@santafenm .. gov 



Summary of Contract, Agreement, Amendment & Lease

to be completed by department

Amendment

to the Original Contract/Lease #

Date:

Description :

Contract

Term Start Date: Term End Date: 

Approved by Council

Amendment #

Increase/(Decrease) Amount $

Date to:

Approved by Council 

1. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease / Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

       Procurement History:

Comment & Exceptions:

Funding Source: Org / Object:

Comment & Exceptions:

Phone #

Email:To be recorded by City Clerk:
Clerk #
Date of Execution:  

2.

3.

4.

. Munis Contract

Contractor:

:



Munis Contract#3204242 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No.1 TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF SANTA FE AND COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS DBA 

VINCENT'S LEGACY LLC 

FOR CASE MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AT SANTA FE SUITES 

ITEM# 23-0563 

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated September 13, 2023 (the "Agreement"), 

between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Community Solutions DBA Vincent's Legacy LLC. 

(the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and 

the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide case

management and support services staffmg for the residents of the Santa Fe Suites property. 

B. Pursuant to Article 13 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor 

agree as follows: 

1. TERM.

Article 3, under "Term" of the Agreement is amended to add the following language, so that 

Article 3, "Term," reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. Term. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL

APPROVED BY THE CITY. This agreement shall terminate on June 30th
, 2025, unless 

Item #24-0326



terminated pursuant to paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). In 

accordance with Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978, no contract term for professional 

services contract, including extensions and renewals, shall exceed four years, except as 

set forth in Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978. 

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall 

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the 

Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

ALAN M. WEBBER, MAYOR 

DATE: 
--------

ATTEST: 

CONTRACTOR: 
COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS DBA 

Vincent's Legacy LLC 

ELLIE KENDALL, STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIPS PROJECT MANAGER 

DATE: 2/15/2024

CRS# 03-539318-00-1 

Registration# 23 2194 

GERALYN CARDENAS, INTERIM CITY CLERK 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

Feb 29, 2024 

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

2 

GB MTG 05/08/2024

Alan Webber (May 9, 2024 11:26 MDT)

May 9, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAhXGE0Pabiuy6qdHcyMUZdBDV_rtgsikb
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAhXGE0Pabiuy6qdHcyMUZdBDV_rtgsikb


APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
2400122.510340 A, TL/ 
Org. Name/Org.# nun 

3 



Item# 23-0563 
Munis Contract# 3204242 
RF A #: 23-38-R 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
hereinafter referred to as the "City," and Community Solutions DBA Vincent's Legacy LLC, 
hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor," and is effective as of the date set forth below upon 
which it is executed by the Parties. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer of the City has made the determination that this 
Agreement is in accordance with the provisions of the New Mexico Procurement Code (NMSA 
1978, 13-1-28 et seq.); and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor is one of such requisite and qualifications and is willing to engage 
with the City for professional services, in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set 
out, and the Contractor understanding and consenting to the foregoing is willing to render such 
professional services as outlined in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor does hereby accept its designation as an affordable housing provider 
which provides 82 dedicated units to low-income and individuals exiting homelessness rendering 
services related to maintaining housing and accessing resources for the City, as set forth in this 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the parties that the performance of the professional services is for a 
period of one year as directed by the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Scope of Work.
The Contractor shall provide the following services for the City:
A. Provide case management and supportive services staffing for the Santa Fe Suites, hereto

referred as the Property, as follows:
I) On-site smff must be directly involved in the daily operation of the funded

programs/activities, such as case management, medical support, wellness and
mental health services, work placement, and other related social services at the
Property;

2) Time sheets are required and the number of hours in the payroll must match the time
sheets.

B. Fund direct services expenses, including, but not limited to:

I) Grocery store gift cards, transportation costs (such as bus passes), and food for tenants

1 



whom have formerly experienced homelessness; 
2) Staff capacity building activities, such as trainings and conferences;
3) Other reasonable costs may be submitted for approval to the City as required by

conditions at the Property.
C. Report to the City on a quarterly basis the use of funds, program outcomes achieved,

AMI% of assisted households, size of household, and other demographic information as
required by the City's quarterly reporting form. Provide accurate and thorough
recordkeeping copies on file for annual monitoring to include income verification,
certification, and other supporting documentation to support the financial assistance
provided.

D. Become familiar with the Built for Zero methodology and contribute to the by-name list
by submitting at minimum a monthly report to the designated data lead as assigned by
the City of unduplicated, de-identified individuals and families who exit the program to
literal homelessness (Homeless Category I) and commit to quality improvement
practices.

2. Standard of Performance_;, Licenses.
A. The Contractor represents that Contractor possesses the personnel, experience and

knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement. 

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term of this
Agreement, all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for itself, its 
employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors. 

2. Com(!ensation.
A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily

performed based upon services provided as outlined in the Scope of Work such compensation is 
not to exceed ($255,000.00), including gross receipts tax. The total amount payable to the 
Contractor under this Agreement, including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed 
($255,000.00).This amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be 
performed by Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The 
parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation 
when the total compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the 
City when the services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. 
In no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total 
compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those 
services in excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

B. Payment is subject to availability of funds pursuant to the Appropriations Paragraph
set forth below and to any negotiations between the parties from year to year pursuant to Paragraph 
1, Scope of Work, and to approval by the City. All invoices MUST BE received by the City no 
later than thirty 30) days after the termination of the Fiscal Year in which the services were 
delivered. Invoices received after such date WILL NOT BE PAID. 

C. Contractor must submit a detailed statement accounting for all services performed

2 



and expenses incurred. If the City finds that the services are not acceptable, within thirty days 
after the date of receipt of written notice from the Contractor that payment is requested, it shall 
provide the Contractor a letter of exception explaining the defect or objection to the services, and 
outlining steps the Contractor may take to provide remedial action. Upon certification by the City 
that the services have been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Contractor 
within thirty days after the date of acceptance. If payment is made by mail, the payment shall be 
deemed tendered on the date it is postmarked. However, the City shall not incur late charges, 
interest, or penalties for failure to make payment within the time specified herein. 

3. Term.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY
THE CITY. This Agreement shall terminate on June 30th

, 2024 unless terminated pursuant to 
paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). In accordance with Section 13-1-150 
NMSA 1978, no contract term for a professional services contract, including extensions and 
renewals, shall exceed four years, except as set forth in Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978. 

4. Termination.

A. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto
upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date 
of termination. Except as otherwise allowed or provided under this Agreement, the City's sole 
liability upon such termination shall be to pay for acceptable work performed prior to the 
Contractor's receipt of the notice of termination, if the City is the terminating party, or the 
Contractor's sending of the notice of termination, if the Contractor is the terminating party; 
provided, however, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party's 
liability for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall 
submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of receiving or sending the notice of 
termination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately 
upon written notice to the Contractor if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services 
contracted for, as determined by the City or if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor 
or any of its officers, employees or agents is indicted for fraud, embezzlement or other crime due 
to misuse of City funds or due to the Appropriations paragraph herein. THIS PROVISION IS

NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE Citv 's OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND 

REMEDIESCAUSEDBYTHECONTRACTOR'SDEFAULTIBREACHOFTHISAGREEMENT. 

B. Termination Management. Immediately upon receipt by either the City or the
Contractor of notice of termination of this Agreement, the Contractor shall: 1) not incur any further 
obligations for salaries, services or any other expenditure of funds under this Agreement without 
written approval of the City; 2) comply with all directives issued by the City in the notice of 
termination as to the performance of work under this Agreement; and 3) take such action as the 
City shall direct for the protection, preservation, retention or transfer of all property titled to the 
City and records generated under this Agreement. Any non-expendable personal property or 
equipment provided to or purchased by the Contractor with contract funds shall become property 
of the City upon termination and shall be submitted to the City as soon as practicable. 

3 



5. Al!l!ffll!riations.
The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and

authorization being made by the City Council for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient 
appropriations and authorization are not made by the City Council, this Agreement shall terminate 
immediately upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's decision as 
to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be 
final. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding, the 
Contractor shall have the option to terminate the Agreement or to agree to the reduced funding, 
within thirty (30) days of receipt of the proposed amendment. 

6. Status of Contractor.
The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing

professional services for the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor and its agents 
and employees shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any 
other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The Contractor 
acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are reportable by the Contractor for tax purposes, 
including without limitation, self-employment and business income tax. The Contractor agrees 
not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and 
then only within the strict limits of that authority. 

7. Assi&nment.
The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any

claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval 
of the City. 

8. Subcontractin2.
The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under

this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve 
the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any 
subcontract obligate direct payment from the City. 

9. Release.
Final payment of the amounts due under this Agreement shall operate as a release of the

City, its officers and employees from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising from 
or under this Agreement. 

10. Confidentialitv.
Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the

performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any 
individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the City. 

11. Product of Service -- Copyright.
All materials developed or acquired by the Contractor under this Agreement shall become

the property of the City and shall be delivered to the City no later than the termination date of this 
Agreement. Nothing developed or produced, in whole or in part, by the Contractor under this 

4 



Agreement shall be the subject of an application for copyright or other claim of ownership by or 
on behalf of the Contractor. 

12. Conflict oflnterest; Governmental Conduct Act.
A. The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during

the term of this Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict 
in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under the Agreement. 

B. The Contractor further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and,
during the term of this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this Agreement complies 
with all applicable provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 NMSA 
1978. 

C. Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article
12 are material representations of fact upon which the City relied when this Agreement was entered 
into by the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at any time 
during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor's representations and 
warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article 12 were erroneous on the effective date of this 
Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances. If it is later 
determined that Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article 
12 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of 
new or changed circumstances, in addition to other remedies available to the City and 
notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the City may immediately terminate 
the Agreement. 

section. 
D. All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in this

13. Amendment.
A. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or amended except by instrument in

writing executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories. 

B. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding
due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the 
proposed Amendment, have the option to terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the termination 
provisions as set forth in Article 4 herein, or to agree to the reduced funding. 

14. Entire A,reement.
This Agreement, together with any other documents incorporated herein by reference and

all related Exhibits and Schedules constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties with 
respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous 
understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to 
the subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this 
Agreement, and the related Exhibits and Schedules, the statements in the body of this Agreement 
shall control. 

5 



15. Penalties for violation of law.
The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, NMSA 1978, imposes civil

and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose 
felony penalties for illegal bribes, gratuities and kickbacks. 

16. Egual Oooortunity Compliance.
The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state laws and rules and regulations, and

Santa Fe City Code, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws 
of the State ofNew Mexico, the Contractor assures that no person in the United States shall, on the 
grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical or mental handicap, or 
serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity, be excluded 
from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to 
discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If Contractor is 
found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Contractor 
agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies. 

17. AD.Plicable Law.
The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect

to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexico court of competent 
jurisdiction in accordance with NMSA 1978, sec. 38-3-2 . By execution of this Agreement, 
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New Mexico 
over any and all lawsuits arising under or out of any term of this Agreement. 

18. Workers Comnensation.
The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to workers

compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers 
Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be terminated 
by the City. 

19. Professional Liability Insurance.
Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout the term of this

Agreement providing a minimum coverage in the amount required under the New Mexico Tort 
Claims Act. The Contractor shall furnish the City with proof of insurance of Contractor's 
compliance with the provisions of this section as a condition prior to performing services under 
this Agreement. 

20. Other Insurance
If the services contemplated under this Agreement will be performed on or in City

facilities or property, Contractor shall maintain in force during the entire term of this Agreement, 
the following insurance coverage(s), naming the City as additional insured. 

A. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis
and be a broad as ISO Form CG 00 01 with limits not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and 
$2,000,000 in the aggregate for claims against bodily injury, personal and advertising injury, and 

6 









































24-0326 Community Solutions dba Vincent's
Legacy
Final Audit Report 2024-05-09

Created: 2024-05-09

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAhXGE0Pabiuy6qdHcyMUZdBDV_rtgsikb

"24-0326 Community Solutions dba Vincent's Legacy" History
Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2024-05-09 - 5:18:58 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-05-09 - 5:20:07 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-09 - 5:23:40 PM GMT- IP address: 172.225.108.130

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-05-09 - 5:26:29 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-05-09 - 5:26:33 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-09 - 7:41:13 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-05-09 - 7:41:28 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-05-09 - 7:41:28 PM GMT


		2024-05-21T09:52:31-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




